Terms and Conditions for Participation in Pride Cymru's Parade 2025

Last Updated: [04/02/2025]

By applying to take part in Pride Cymru's Parade 2025, you agree to comply with the following Terms and Conditions. Failure to adhere to these terms may result in refusal of entry or removal from the parade without refund.

1. Application Process

- 1.1. All applications to participate in the parade must be submitted via the official Pride Cymru website or designated application portal.
- 1.2. Applications must be received by the stated deadline. Late applications may not be considered.
- 1.3. Submission of an application does not guarantee participation. All applications are subject to approval by the Pride Cymru Parade Team.

2. Payment & Fees

- 2.1. All applicable fees must be paid in full before the event weekend. Payment details will be provided upon application approval.
- 2.2. Failure to make full payment by the specified deadline will result in the application being withdrawn, and participation will not be permitted.
- 2.3. Fees are non-refundable except in cases where Pride Cymru cancels the parade or rejects an application.

3. Participation Requirements

- 3.1. All participants must adhere to the allocated arrival times, routes, and safety instructions provided by the Parade Team.
- 3.2. Groups must remain together and comply with all steward and marshal instructions during the parade.
- 3.3. Any banners, or displays must be pre-approved by Pride Cymru and comply with the provided guidelines.
- 3.4. No hate speech, discriminatory behaviour, or content that goes against the values of Pride Cymru will be tolerated.

4. Health & Safety

- 4.1. All participants must follow health and safety regulations set by Pride Cymru and local authorities.
- 4.2. Any use of pyrotechnics, fireworks, or hazardous materials is strictly prohibited.

4.3. Pride Cymru reserves the right to remove any participant or group that poses a risk to public safety or violates these terms.

5. Conduct & Behaviour

- 5.1. Participants must conduct themselves in a respectful and inclusive manner throughout the event.
- 5.2. Any behaviour deemed offensive, aggressive, or contrary to the spirit of Pride Cymru may result in immediate removal from the parade.
- 5.3. Alcohol consumption and illegal substances are not permitted during the parade.

6. Liability & Indemnity

- 6.1. Pride Cymru accepts no responsibility for any injury, loss, or damage sustained during the parade.
- 6.2. Participants are responsible for their own safety and the safety of their group members.
- 6.3. By taking part, participants agree to indemnify and hold Pride Cymru harmless from any claims arising from their participation.

7. Media & Publicity

- 7.1. Pride Cymru reserves the right to photograph, film, or otherwise record the parade and use such media for promotional purposes.
- 7.2. By participating, you grant Pride Cymru the right to use images and footage of your group for marketing, publicity, and reporting purposes.

8. Cancellation & Amendments

- 8.1. Pride Cymru reserves the right to amend, postpone, or cancel the parade at any time due to unforeseen circumstances.
- 8.2. In the event of cancellation, refunds may be issued at Pride Cymru's discretion.

By submitting an application, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to abide by these Terms and Conditions.

For any queries, please contact Parade@pridecymru.com